

Appeal No. 13-CV-83

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE No. 1,

Appellant,

v.

SUSAN L. BURKE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN, D.C. Bar No. 454002
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC*, D.C. Bar No. 492551
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 833-8400
Fax: (202) 833 8410
rosman@cir-usa.org
hajec@cir-usa.org

Attorneys for John Doe No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. DC’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	4
B. This Action.....	5
C. Ms. Burke’s Public Campaign Against Blackwater, And Her More General Role As A Critic Of Violent Misconduct By The Military And U.S. Contractors.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard Of Review.....	17
II. The Superior Court Improperly Denied Zujua’s Special Motion To Quash.....	20
A. Zujua Made The Required Prima Facie Showing.....	21
i. <i>Zujua’s edit concerned an issue of public interest</i>	22
ii. <i>Zujua’s edit was not “directed toward” protecting commercial interests</i>	28
B. Ms. Burke Is Highly Unlikely To Prevail On The Merits.....	30
II. The Superior Court Improperly Denied Zujua’s Motion For A Protective Order.....	33
III. Zujua Is Entitled To Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abtan v. Blackwater Lodge and Training Center,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....8, 9, 12

*American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Suburban
Mobility Authority for Regional Transp.
(SMART)*, 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....19

Clampitt v. American University, 957 A.2d 23
(D.C. 2008).....19, 25, 31

District of Columbia v. Sierra Club, 670 A.2d 354
(D.C. 1996).....19, 20

**Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.*, 863 F. Supp. 2d
29 (D.D.C. 2012).....29, 30

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....31

In re Sealed Case (Medical Records), 381 F.3d 1205
(D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496
(1991).....31

**McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com'n*, 514 U.S. 334
(1995).....33

**Moss v. Stockard*, 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990).....24, 25

**New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....31

Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group, 64 A.3d 158
(D.C. 2013).....30, 31

**Partington v. Bugliosi*, 825 F. Supp. 906 (D.
Hawaii 1993).....28

**Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of
North Carolina, Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....29

Solers, Inc. v. Doe, 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).....18

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I.....17-19, 29, 33-35

DC Code § 16-5501.....20, 21, 29

DC Code § 16-5503.....20, 30, 34

DC Code § 16-5504.....35

DC Superior Court Civil Rule 26.....33, 34, 35

DC Superior Court Civil Rule 37.....35
